

No. 07-11191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK A. BRISCOE AND SHELDON A. CYPRESS,
PETITIONERS

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

LEONDRA R. KRUGER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID E. HOLLAR
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The right to cross-examine forensic analysts whose certificates are admitted at trial satisfies the Con- frontation Clause	10
A. The Confrontation Clause entitles criminal defendants to cross-examine the witnesses against them	11
B. The Confrontation Clause does not dictate the order of proof at trial	15
1. The Sixth Amendment's text does not mandate a particular order of proof	17
2. History furnishes no basis for reading the Confrontation Clause to require a particular order of proof at trial	19
3. Tactical considerations do not justify ex- panding the Confrontation Clause right to include the order of proof at trial	21
C. States should have latitude to design notice- and-demand rules to reduce gamesmanship while protecting genuine interests in cross- examination	29
Conclusion	34
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	18
--	----

IV

Cases—continued:	Page
<i>Brooks v. Commonwealth</i> , 638 S.E.2d 131 (Va. Ct. App. 2006)	4, 16
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	8, 12, 24, 25
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)	26
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1987)	12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1973)	22
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	22, 29
<i>Delaware v. Van Ardsall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	22
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	17
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	22
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	24
<i>Goldsby v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 70 (1895)	23
<i>Grant v. Commonwealth</i> , 682 S.E.2d 84 (Va. Ct. App. 2009)	2
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	22
<i>Lowery v. Collins</i> , 988 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984)	16
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	6, 12, 18, 29
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	22
<i>Raleigh’s Case</i> , 2 How. St. Tr. 1 (1603)	19, 20
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	27
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 390 U.S. 129 (1968)	22
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	19
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2006), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 241 (2007)	2, 31

Cases—continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Butterworth</i> , 511 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 37 (2008)	25
<i>United States v. Faul</i> , 748 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 472 U.S. 1072 (1985)	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 438 F.2d 1199 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 913 (1971)	23
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 326 F.3d 253 (1st Cir. 2003) . . .	23
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988)	11, 22, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Tran</i> , 568 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Compulsory Process Clause	13, 14, 18
Confrontation Clause	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 7	17
Ky. Const. of 1792, Art. XII, § 10	17
Mass. Const. Pt. 1, Art. 12	17
N.H. Const. Pt. 1, Art. XV	17
N.C. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights § 7	17
Pa. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights § 9	17
Tenn. Const. of 1796, Art. XI, § 9	17
Va. Code Ann.:	
§ 18.2-248 (2004)	3
§ 18.2-248(C) (2004)	3, 5
§ 18.2-248.01 (2004)	3
§ 18.2-256 (2004)	3

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 19.2-187:	
(Supp. 2005)	2, 13, 28, 1a
(Adv. Code Serv. 2010)	2, 3a
§ 19.2-187.1 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 611(a)	23
Rule 801(d)(1)	24
Miscellaneous:	
9 W.S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1st ed. 1926)	20
Randolph N. Jonakait, <i>The Orgins of the Confronta- tion Clause: An Alternative History</i> , 27 Rutgers L.J. 77 (1995)	21
John H. Langbein, <i>Shaping the Eighteenth-Century Criminal Trial: A View from the Ryder Sources</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1983)	20
3 <i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965)	21
1 David Robertson, <i>Reports of the Trials of Colonel Aaron Burr for Treason</i> (1808)	21
1 James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>A History of the Crimi- nal Law of England</i> (1883)	19
28 Charles Alan Wright & Victor Alan Gold, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1993)	23
